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Attorney for PLAINTIFF i
Environmental Research Center, Inc.

T Aary Flares

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
ges0eso

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
INC., a non-profit California corporation,

Case No.

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE

PLAINTIFT, RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES

v Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.

BEACHBODY, LLC; PRODUCT
PARTNERS, LLC; DOES 1 through 10,

DEFENDANT(s).

S N Mot M e e M N N N N M e S e

PLAINTIFE Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“PLAINTIFE") brings this action in
the interests of the general public and, on information and belief, hereby alleges:

INTRODUCTION

1. This action seeks to remedy DEFENDANT(s)’s failure to warn consumers in
California that they are being exposed to lead, a substance known to the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. DEFENDANT(s) manufactures,

packages, distributes, markets, and / or sells in California certain nutritional supplement products
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containing lead (the “PRODUCTS™) including:

Shakeology Greenberry

Nutritionals ActiVit Metabolisin Formula Core Nutrition
Nutritionals Performance Formula Performance Nutrition
Shakeology Chocolate

The Ultimate Reset Complete Kit

The Ultimate Reset Maintenance Kit HD

Ultimate Vegan Shakeology Tropical Strawberry

Ultimate Reset Detox

2. Lead is a substance known to the State' of California to cause cancer, birth
defects and other reproductive harm.

3. The use and / or handling of the PRODUCTS causes exposures to lead at levels
requiring a “clear and reasonable warning” under California’s Sate Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986, Health & Safety Code (“H&S Code”) §25249.5, ef seq. (“Proposition
65”). DEFENDANT(s) has failed to provide the warnings required by Proposition 65 in
connection with 1ts sale of PRODUCTS in California.

4. DEFENDANT(s) s continued manufacturing, packaging, distributing, marketing
and/or sales of the PRODUCTS without the required Proposition 65 warnings, causes individuals
to be exposed to levels of lead in violation of Proposition 65.

5. PLAINTIFF seeks injunctive relief enjoining DEFENDANT(s} from the
continued manufacturing, packaging, distributing, marketing and/or sales of the PRODUCTS in
California without provision of clear and reasonable warnings regarding the risks of cancer, birth
defects and other reproductive harm posed by exposure to lead through the use and / or handling
of the PRODUCTS. PLAINTIFF seeks an injunctive order compelling DEFENDANT(s) to
bring its business practices into compliance with Proposition 65 by providing a clear and
reasonable warning to each individual who has been and who in the future may be exposed to

lead from the use of the PRODUCTS.

! All statutory and regulatory references herein are to California law, unless otherwise specified.
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6. In addition to injunctive relief, PLAINTIFF seeks an assessment of civil penalties
according to proof of violations to remedy DEFENDANT(s)’s failure to provide clear and
reasonable warnings regarding exposures to lead.

JURISDICTION AND VENUJ

7. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Constitution
Article VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court “original jurisdiction in all causes except
those given by statute to other trial courts.” The statute under which this action 1s brought does
not specify any other basis for jurisdiction.

8. This Court has jurisdiction over DEFENDANT(s) because, based on information
and belief, DEFENDANT(s) is a business having sufficient minimum contacts with California,
or otherwise intentionaily availing itself of the California market through the distribution and
sale of the PRODUCTS in the State of California to render the exercise of jurisdiction over it by
the California courts consistent with traditional nottons of fair play and substantial justice.

9. Venue in this action is proper in the Los Angeles Superior Court because the
DEFENDANT(s) has violated California law i the County of L.os Angeles.

PARTIES

10. PLAINTIFF is a 501(c){3)} nonprofit corporation organized under California’s
Corporation Law. ERC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse of
hazardous and toxic substances, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees,
and encouraging corporate responsibility.

11. PLAINTIFF is a person within the meaning of H&S Code § 25118 and brings this
enforcement action in the public interest pursuant to H&S Code § 25249.7(d).

12, PLAINTIFF is informed and believes that DEFENDANT BEACHBODY, LLC
(“DEFENDANT™), is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of

Delaware and a person doing business within the meaning of H&S Code § 25249.11.
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13.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes that DEFENDANT PRODUCT
PARTNERS, LLC (“"DEFENDANT”) was a limited liability company organized under the laws
of the State of Califorma, currently known as BEACHBODY, LILC, and a person doing business
within the meaning of H&S Code § 25249.11.

14.  Upon the basis of information and beliel, PLAINTIFF alleges that the true names
or capacities of DOES 1 through 10, inclusive (“DOES”), whether individual, corporate,
associate or otherwise, are presently unknown to PLAINTIFF, who therefore sues said
DEFENDANT(s) by such fictitious names. PLAINTIFF will amend this Complaint to show
their true names and capacities when the same have been ascertained.

15,  DEFENDANT(s) manufactures, packages, distributes, markets and / or sells the
PRODUCTS for sale or use in California and in Los Angeles County.

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

16.  The People of the State of California have declared m Proposition 65 their right
“[t]o be mnformed about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other
reproductive harm.” (Section 1(b) of Initiative Measure, Proposition 65).

17.  To effect this goal, Proposition 65 requires that individuals be provided with a
“clear and reasonable warming” before being exposed to substances listed by the State of
California as causing cancer or repreductive toxicity. H&S Code § 25249.6 states, in pertinent
part:

No person in the cowse of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally
expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such
individual . . ..

18.  Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to violate” the
statute may be enjoined in a court of competent jurisdiction. (H&S Code § 25249.7.) The phrase
“threatening to violate” is defined to mean creating “a condition in which there is a substantial
likelihood that a violation will occur.” (H&S Code § 25249.11(e).) Violators are liable for civil

penalties of up to §2,500.00 per day for each violation of the Act. (H&S Code § 25249.7)
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FACTUAL BACKGROUND

19. On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed the chemical lead as
a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity. Lead became subject to the warning
requirement one year later and was therefore subject to the "clear and reasonable” waming
requurements of Proposition 65 beginning on February 27, 1988. (27 California Code of
Regulations (“CCR”) § 25000, ef seg.; H&S Code § 25249.5, et seq.).

20. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially hsted the chemicals lead and
lead compounds as chemicals known to cause cancer. Lead and lead compounds became subject
to the warning requirement one year later and were therefore subject to the “clear and
reasonable” warning requirements of Proposition 65 beginning on October [, 1993, (27 CCR
§ 25000, ef seq., H&S Code § 25249.6, ef seq.) Due to the high toxicity of lead, the maximum
allowable dose level for lead 1s 0.5 ug/day (micrograms a day) for reproductive toxicity.

21, To test the PRODUCTS for lead, PLAINTIFF hired a well-respected and
accredited testing laboratory that designed the testing protocol used and approved by the
California Attorney General years ago for testing heavy metals. The testing results undertaken
by PLAINTIFE of the PRODUCTS show violation of the Proposition 65 0.5 ug/day “safe
harbor”™ daily dose limit.

22, Atall times relevant to this action, DEFENDANT(s) therefore knew or should
have known that it was exposing the users and / or handlers of the PRODUCTS to lead without
first giving a clear and reasonable waming to such individuals.

23. As a proximate result of acts by DEFENDANT(s), as persons in the course of doing
business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11, individuals throughout the
state of Califomia, including in the County of Los Angeles, have been exposed to the lead
without a clear and reasonable warning. The individuals subject to the violative exposures
include nonmal and foreseeable users of the PRODUCTS, as well as all other persons exposed to

the PRODUCTS.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Injunctive Relief for Violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ef seq. concerning the
PRODUCTS described in PLAINTIFF’s August 17,2010, December 19, 2011 and June 19,
2012 60-Day Notices of Violation)
Against DEFENDANT(S) and DOES

24, PLAINTIET realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 23,
inclusive, as if specifically set forth herein.

25. On August 17, 2010, December 19, 2011 and June 19, 2012, PLAINTIFF sent a
60-Day Notice of Proposition 65 violations to the requisite public enforcement agencies, and to
all DEFENDANT(s) (“Notices™) aftached hereto as Exhibit A. The Notices were 1ssued
pursuant to, and in compliance with, the requirements of H&S Code § 25249.7(d) and the
statute's implementing regulations regarding the notice of the violations to be given to certain
public enforcement agencies and to the violator. The Notices given included, infer alia, the
following information: the name, address, and telephone number of the noticing individual; the
name of the alleged violator; the statute violated; the approximate time period during which
violations occurred; and descriptions of the violations, including the chemicals invelved, the
routes of toxic exposure, and the specific product or type of product causing the violations, and
was 1ssued as follows:

a. DEFENDANT(s) and the California Attorney General were provided
copies of the Notices by Certified Mail. The various other public
prosecutors were served by regular mail. PLAINTIFF'S Notices are listed
on the California Attorney General’s website for DEFENDANT(s) and all
public prosecutors to review, confirming that in fact the Attormney General
did receive the Notices. PLAINTIFF used for the Notices the United
States Postal Service online shipping label system called “Click-N-Ship”
that automatically corrects prior to mailing any errors in the zip code.
None of these Notices were returned to PLAINTIFF. The Notices were

served on all intended actors, were substantially sound, and all purposes of]
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providing notice under Proposition 65 were met.

b. DEFENDANT(s} was provided a copy of a document entitled “The Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A
Summary,” which is also known as Appendix A to Title 27 of CCR
§ 25903.

C. The California Attorney General was provided with a Certificate of Merit
by the attorney for the noticing party, stating that there is a reasonable and
meritorious case for this action, and attaching factual information
sufficient to establish a basis for the certificate, irfcludjng the 1dentity of
the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and the facts
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons, pursuant to H&S Code
§ 25249.7(h)(2).

26. The appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to commence and
diligently prosecute a cause of action under H&S Code § 25249.5, ef seq. against
DEFENDANT(s) based on the allegations herein.

27. The Notices reached DEFENDANT(S) and it was provided all necessary
information. DEFENDANT(S) timely received all the Notices and was provided sufficient time
to investigate and settle this case well prior to filing of the Complaint.

28. By the above-described acts, DEFENDANT(s) has violated H&S Code § 25249.6
and is therefore subject to an injunction ordering DEFENDANT(s) to stop violating Proposition
065.

29.  Anaction for injunctive relief under Proposition 65 is specifically authorized by
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(a).

30.  Continuing commission by DEFENDANT(s), of the acts alleged above will
irreparably harm the citizens of the State of California, for which harm they have no plain,
speedy, or adequate remedy at law.

Wherefore, PLAINTIFF prays judgment against DEFENDANT(s), as set forth hereafter.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Civil Penalties for Violations of Health and Safety Code § 25249.5, ¢f seq. concerning the
PRODUCTS deseribed in PLAINTIFF’s NOTICES)
Against DEFENDANTS and DOES

31. PLAINTIFY realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 30,
inclusive, as 1f specifically set forth herein.

32. By committing the acts alleged in this Complaint, DEFENDANT(s) at all times
relevant to this action, and continuing through the present, has violated H&S Code § 25249.6 by,
in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally exposing individuals who use or
handle the PRODUCTS set forth in the Notice to lead, without first providing a clear and
reasonable warning to such individuals pursuant to H&S Code §§ 25249.6 and 25249.11(f).

33. By the above-described acts, DEFENDANT(s) is liable, pursuant to &S Code
§ 25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of $2,500.00 per day per violation for each unlawful exposure to
a lead from the PRODUCTS.

Wherefore, PLAINTIFF prays judgment against DEFENDANT(S), as set forth hereafter.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, PLAINTIFF accordingly prays for the following relief:

A a preliminary and permanent injunction, pursuant to H&S Code § 25249.7(b),
enjoining DEFENDANT(s), its agents, employees, assigns and all persons acting in concert or
participating with DEFENDANTY(s), from distributing or selling the PRODUCTS in California
without first providing a clear and reasonable warning, within the meaning of Proposition 65,
that the users and/or handlers of the PRODUCTS are exposed to lead;

B. an assessment of civil penalfies pursuant to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b),
against DEFENDANT(s) in the amount of $2,500.00 per day for each violation of Proposition
65;

C. an award to PLAINTIFF of its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit

pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, as PLAINTIFF shall specify in further

application to the Court; and,
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D.

DATED: /Z} L2013

i

such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

LAW OFFICE OF GIDEON KRACOV

Gideon Kracov
Attorney for PLAINTIFE
Environmental Research Center, Inc.
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Law Qrpricrs OF
ANDRIEW Y., IPACIK ARID

[on Peracuma Bove N, STR 301, Peranuais, CA 24952
PHONE (T07) 763-7227 Fax (7071 763-92237

INFOEPACKARDL AW QEFICES COM

August 17, 2010

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Current President or CEO
Product Partners, LLLC
3301 Exposition Blvd
Santa Monica, CA — 90404

Agent for Service of Process: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
2700 LAKE COOK RD
RIVERWOODS IL 60015

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
Dear Sirs,

This firm represents the Environmental Research Center (hereafter, “ERC™), a non-profit corporation
organized under California’s Non-Profit Public Benefit Corporation Law in connection with this notice of
violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 ef seq. (also referred to as “Proposition 657).

ERC is dedicated to, among other causes, reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
substances, consumer protection, worker safety and corporate responsibility. ERC has documented the
violations of Proposition 65 described herein, and this letter serves to provide notification of these violations to
you and to the public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to §25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to bring an
enforcement action sixty (60) days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies
have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations. A summary of the statute
and its implementing regulations, which was prepared by the lead agency designated under the statute, is
enclosed with the copy of this notice served upon the violator(s).

The names of the violator(s) covered by this notice are: Product Partners, LLC (hereafter, the “Violator(s)™).
The Violator(s) manufacture, market, distribute and/or sell in California the following products causing
exposures to lead and lead compounds:

BeachBody Shakeology Greenberry
BeachBody Nutritionals ActiVit Metabolism Formula Core Nutrition
BeachBody Nutritionals Performance Formula Performance Nutrition

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a substance known to cause reproductive
toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California officially listed fead and lead compounds as a substance
known to cause cancer.
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Route of exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products by consurmers. Accordingly, consumer exposures
have occurred and continue to cccur primarily through the ingestion route, but also may occur through the
inhalation and/or and dermal contact routes of exposure.

Duration of violations. Each of these ongoing vielations has occurred on every day since at least
August 17, 2007, as well as every day since the products were introduced in the California marketplace, and
will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users.

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action against
the Violator(s) unless the Violator(s) agree in an enforceable written instrument to: (1) recall products already
sold; (2) take effective measures to prevent unwarned lead exposures from being caused by products sold in the
future; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty. In keeping with the public interest goals of the statute and my
client’s objectives in issuing this notice, ERC is interested in secking a constructive resolution of this matter,
Such resolution will avoid both further unwarned consumer exposures to lead and expensive and time-
consuming litigation. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall and the organization’s mailing address is:
5694 Mission Center Road, #199, San Diego, CA 92108. Tel. (619) 309-4194. However, ERC has retained
this firm in connection with this matter; therefore, all communications regarding this Notice of Violation may
be directed to my attention at the above-listed firm address and telephone number.

Very Truly Yours,

7

Andrew L. Packard
Attachments:
OEHHA. Summary
Certificate of Merit (w/o AG attachments)
Certificate of Service
List of Service



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.
August 17, 2010
Page 3

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSETION 65):
A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, the lead
agency for the iimplementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly
known as "Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any notice of
violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information about the
provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a convemient source of general information. It is not
intended to provide authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to
the statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information. Proposition 65
appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13, Regulations that
provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the State in
cartying out certain aspects of the law, are found 1n Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections
12000 through 14000,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that are known to the
State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm. This list must be updated at least
once a year. Over 550 chemicals have been listed as of May 1, 1996. Only those chemicals that are on the list
are regulated under this law. Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving
those chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business Is required to warn a person before "knowingly and intentionally"
exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable." This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects
or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or
she is exposed. Exposures are exempt from the warning requirement if they occur less than twelve months after
the date of listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed
chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a source of drinking water.
Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than twenty months after the date of listing of
the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts:

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, State or local government, as well
as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge prohibition
applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer ("carcinogens'"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a
level that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one
excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations
identify specific "no significant risk" levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens. Exposures that will produce
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no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause
birth defects or other reproductive harm ("reproductive toxicants"}), a warning is not required if the business can
demonstrate that the exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level (NOEL)," divided by a 1,000-
fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable cffect level"” 1s the highest dose level which has not been
associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect. Discharges that do not result in a
"significant amount” of the listed chemical entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from
discharges into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount"
of the listed chemical has net, does not, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge
comphies with all other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount"
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" or "no observable
effect" test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney General, any
district attorney, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may
also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of the alleged
violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of
the violation. The notice must provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the
alleged violation. A notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
regulations (Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 12903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted above initiates an
action within sixty days of the notice. A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil
penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law
to stop committing the violation.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: the Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations Issued to Product Partners,
LLC

1, Andrew L. Packard, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged the party in
the notice has violated Health & Safety Code §25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. Tam an attorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemicals that are the subject of
the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritoricus case for the private action. [ understand that
"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in Health

and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier,

7

Andrew L. Packard

and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: August 17, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

['am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within
entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On August 17, 2010, ] served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “SAFE DRINKING
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986: A SUMMARY”

on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Current President or CEO
Product Partners, LLC
3301 Exposition Blvd
Santa Monica, CA — 90404

Agent for Service of Process: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
2700 LAKE COOK RD
RIVERWOODS IL 60015

On August 17, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT (including supporting
documentation required by Title 11 CCR §3102) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office
for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On August 17, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the
Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each
of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery
by Priority Mail.

Executed on August 17, 2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Dstrict Adorney, Almmeda County
1223 Fatlon Street, Rowm DeG
Dakland, CA Gd612

Dstrict Attorney. Alpine County
PO 3ok 248
Markleeviite, CA 96120

District Auamey, Amador Coumy
708 Coun Streer, #202
Juckson. A 63642

District Attorney., Buite County
2% Comngy Cerrier Drive
Crovilie, CA 93063

risirict Atorpey, Calaveras County
841 Mountain Ranch Road
St Anddreas. CA 93249

District Attorney, Cologa Cowmny
547 dMarket Sweut
Cotosa, CA 93832

Dnstrict Avurney, Contra Costa County
00 Ward Sueet
Martinez, £ A 94333

District Aftormey. Bel Narie County
450 H Street, Swe. 1
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Agoraey, B Dorado County
513 Main Srreet
Placerville, CA 43667

District Attemey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fregon, CA 93721

District Attomey. Glenst County
Post (ffice Box 430
Willows, CA O30H8

District Atomey, Humboldt County
825 3 Strest
Eureka, CA 9550

Digtrict Aomey. mperial County
Y39 West Main Swreet. Ste 102
G Centro, TA 82243

Districy Atterney, Tnvo County
Post Office Drawer
{ndependence, CA 93526

District Atterney, Kern County
1233 Trustun Avenue
Bakersfeld, CA 93301

Serviee List

District Antorney, Kings Couwnty
H400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hunford, CA 93230

Distries Attoraey, Lake Counny
233N, Forbes Street
Lakeport, €A 95433

Distriet Attorney, Lassen Couniy
220 South Lassen Street, Sw. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

Dhstrict Antoraey, Los Angeles Coumy
210 West Temple Sgoet, Rm 345
Los Angees, UA 90012

Dhstrics Anlorney. Maders Couniy
209 West Yosemile Avepue
Sadera, A %3637

District Anarney, Maorin County
35304 Civie Conter, Room §30
San Rafach CA 9903

Dhstricl Attomey, Mariposa Couniy
Peast Office Hox 730
Mariposa, TA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Otfice Box 1000
Uklah, CA $3482

IMstrict Attorney, Merced County

2222 M Sorecet
Merced, CA 93340

District Atomey. Mudoo County
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Adtiwras, CA 98 HI-3020

Tistrict Avtorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Hridgepont, CA 93317

District Attorney, Monterey {ouniy
230 Chureh Street, Ridg 2
Salinas, CA 93401

District Attomey. Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

Drstrict Aorney. Nevada County
i 10 Union Streer
Nevada City, CA Y3939

Distriet Auerney, Orange Conny
401 Civie Center Brive Wes
Surta Ana, CA 92701
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District Aitoroey, Macer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, N2 240
Rosewville, CA 93603

District Altomey. Plumas Counly
520 Main Sweer, Room 404
Cluiney, CA 95971

District Anlorney, Riverside County
4073 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 82501

District Anerney, Sacramento County
961 ~G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Districy Attorney. San Benito County
419 Fourth Sreet. 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 93023

Districr Attorney San Bermarding County
316 N, Mouantain View Avenue
San Bemardino, £A 924150004

Digtrict Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Dego. CA 92112

District Auomey, San Franciseo County
850 Bryani Street, Room 325
San Franesien, CA 94103

District Anomey. San Toaguin County
Post Olfice Box 890
Stockton. Ca 95202

District Atorney, San Luis Obispo Couny

1050 Monterey Street, Room 430
San Luis Obispe, CA 93408

Drissrict Atearney, San Mateo Jounty
400 County Ctr., 3" Floos
Redwood City, CA 940063

Dsirict Attomney, Santa Barbara Cownty
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney. Sants Clara County
T West Hedding Street
San Jose. CA 95110

IMstrict Attorney, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Sonta Cruz, CA 95060

Digtrict Astorney, Shasta County
1325 Court Swreet, Third Floor
Hedding, CA 96001-1632

Diswrtet Avorney., Sierra County
. - d g

100 Courthouse Sguare, 2™ Floor

Downievitle, CA 93936

District Attorney, Siskivou Ceunty
Post Oifice Box %86
Yreka, CA 96097

Dastrict Atorney, Solane County
675 Tenas Stregt, Ste 4500

o

Falriteld, A 94533

[hstrict Artorney. Sonema County
600 Administration Dieive, Room 2123
Santa Rosa. CA 93403

District Attorney. Stanislaus County
832 177 Street, Swe 300
Modesto, CA 95353

Iistrict Attomey, Sutier County
A48 Second Stroet
Yubha City, CA 93081

District Atterney, Tehama County
Post Offier Box 519
Red Riuff, CA 96080

Erstrict Attorney, Trmity County
Past Office Box 310
Weavaervitle, CA 96093

Dustyict Atiorsey, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue. Room 234
Visalin, CA 93291

District Atorney, Tuolumne County
<423 N, Washington Street
Sonera, CA 93370

District Attorney, Vemura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Veniur, €A 93009

DiSlI‘l‘C“\ Atioraey,Y olo County
301 2" Sireet
Woodiand, CA 95693

[strict Anomey, Yuba County
213 Fifih Street
Marysvilie, A 93001

Los Angeles City Altorney's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, R 800

Los Angeles. CA 20012

San Diepe City Atlomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenug, Ste 1620
San Dxego, CA 62101

San Francisco City Altormey's Oftice
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Atlomey's OTfice
200 East Santa Clara Sueet
San Jose. CA 93113




Environmental Research Center
5654 dMission Center Raoad #199
San Diego, CA 92108
£19.500.2080

December 19, 2011

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I am the Executive Director Environmental Research Center (“ERC”). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping sateguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 et seq., with respect to the products identified below. These vioiations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violator™) is:

Product Partners, LL.C

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The product that is the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Beachbody LLC Shakeology Chocolate - Lead
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On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female repreductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing viclations have occurred every day
since af least December 19, 2008, as well as every day since the products were introduced into
the California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are
provided to product purchasers and users or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of wamning should be a waming that appears on the product label. The Violator violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resotution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.

My contact information is listed above, however, please direct all questions conceming
this notice to ERC’s counsel, Gideon Kracov, Esq., at 801 S. Grand Ave., 1 1"" Floor, Los
Angeles, CA 90017, phone number 213-629-2071.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
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Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA. Summary (to Product Partners, LL.C and its Registered Agent for Service of
Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Eanvironmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Product
Partners, LLC

I, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. Iam the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. T have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the mformation obtained through those consultants, and on other information
in my possession, | believe there 1s a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. |
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identitied in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: December 19, 2011

Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Ogletharpe, Georgia 30742

On December 19, 2011, [ served the following documenis: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS QOF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY™ on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEOQ Agent for Service of Process:
Product Partners, LI.C C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
3301 Exposition Bivd 2700 LAKE COOK RD

Santa Monica, CA — 90404 RIVERWOODS IL 60015

On December 19, 2011, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On December 19, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed en December 19, 2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia,

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 00
Oakiand, CA 94612

District Atlomey, Alpine County
P.C. Box 248
Marklceville, CA 96120

District Attorney, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

Distnct Attorney, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
%91 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attormey, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contra Costa Counly
G300 Ward Street
Martine:r, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 M Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, EI Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Aftorney, Glenn County
Past Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Service List

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attormey, Lake County
255 M. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen Counly
220 South Lassen Streed, Ste, 8
Susanville, CA 95130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney, Mariposa County
Paost Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95328

District Attomey, Mendocine County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Madoe County
204 § Court Street, Room 202
Alluras, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monlerey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 2390)

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95939

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civie Center Drive West
Santa Apa, CA 92701
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District Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quiney, CA 95971

District Atlomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, 1st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Atlomey, Sacramento Counly
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2° Floor
Hollister, CA 93023

District Attorney,San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemarding, CA 92415-0004

Iistrict Attorney, San Dhego County
330 West Broadway, Roomn 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Francisco Counly
850 Bryant Strect, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Jeaguin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Allorney, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Manterey Street, Room 450
Sar Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attormey, San Mateo County
400 County Cir., 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Strect
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Atterney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 QOcean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomney, Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

District Attorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95836

District Attorney, Siskiyou County
Paost Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Sie 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Altemey, Senoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212]
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanislaus County
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95353

Disirict Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Strect
Yuba City, CA 95691

District Atlomey, Tehama County
Post Offee Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Atlomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuolumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney, Y olo County
301 2" Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attormey's Office
City Hall East

200 N. Main Street, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attomey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlion B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's Cffice
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400
5an Diego, CA 92108
619-500-3090

June 19, 2012

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC™). ERC is a
California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic
chemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging
corporate responsibility.

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 657), which is codified at California Health & Safety
Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the products identified below. These violations have
occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violators identified below failed to provide
required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as a notice of
these violations to the alleged Violators and the apprepriate public enforcement agencies.
Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in
the public interest 60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement
agencies have commenced and are diligently prosecuting an action to rectify these violations.

General Information about Proposition 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65,
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, is an attachment with the
copy of this letter served to the alleged Violator identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the companies covered by this notice that violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Product Partners, L1.C
Beachbody, LL.C
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Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this
notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding allowable levels are:

Beachbody LL.C The Ultimate Reset Complete Kit - Lead
Beachbody LI.C The Ultimate Reset Maintenance Kit HD - Lead

Beachbody LL.C Beachbody Ultimate Vegan Shakeology Tropical
Strawberry - Lead

Beachbody LLC Beachbody Ultimate Reset Detox — Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known
to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead and lead compounds as chemicals known to cause
cancer.

It should be noted that ERC may continue to investigate other products that may reveal
further violations and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result
from the purchase, acquisition, handling and recornmended use of these products. Consequently,
the primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been and continues to be through ingestion,
but may have also occurred and may continue to occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day
since at least June 19, 2009, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the
California marketplace, and will continue every day until clear and reasonable warmnings are
provided to product purchasers and vsers or until these known toxic chemicals are either
removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 requires that a clear
and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The method
of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violators violated
Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persens handling and/or using these products with
appropriate warnings that they are being exposed to these chemicals.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these
ongoing violations of California [aw quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a
constructive resolution of this matter that includes an enforceable written agreement by the
Violators to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate further exposures to the
identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and (2) pay
an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer
exposures to the identified chemicals, as well as an expensive and time consuming litigation.
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My contact information ;s listed above, however, please direct all questions concerning
this notice to ERC’s counsel, Gideon Kracov, Esq., at 801 S. Grand Ave., 11 th Floor, Los
Angeles, CA 90017, phone number 213-629-2071.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director
FEnvironmental Research Center

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Product Partners, LLC, Beachbody, LLC and its Registered Agent
for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmental Research Center’s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Product
Partners, LI.C and Beachbody, LLC

I, Chris Heptinstall, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by
failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. 1 am the Executive Director for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed
chemicals that are the subject of the notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information
i my possession, | believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 1
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and that the information did not prove that the alleged Violator will be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is
attached additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
mncluding the information identified in California lealth & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1)
the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies,
or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: June 19,2012

Chris Heptinstall
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 vears of age, and am not a parly to the
within entitled action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, [ am a
resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in
the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

On June 19, 2012, 1 served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
“THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing a {rue and correct copy
thereol 1n a sealed envelepe, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service
Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO Agent for Service of Process:
Product Partners, LLC CT CORPORATION SYSTEM
3301 Exposition Blvd 2700 LAXKE COOK RD

santa Monica, CA 90404 RIVERWOODS IL 60015

Beachbody, LLC
3301 Exposition Blvd., 3rd Floor
Santa Monica, CA 90404

On June 19, 2012, | served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT;
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS
REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following
parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified
Mail:

Office of the Californta Attorney General

Prop 65 Enforcement Reporfing

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On June 19, 2012, T served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on
each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it
with the U.S. Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on June 19, 2012, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

5\‘\ & £ T,
NN Gz Ly L

Amber Schaub



Notice of Viclations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq.

June {92012
Page 6

District Attomney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras Counly
891 Mountain Ranch Read
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney, Colusa County
547 Market Strect
Colusa, CA 95932

District Atlomey, Contra Costa County

900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

Dhstrict Attorney, Del Norle County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attomey, E! Derado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney, Fresne County
2230 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eurcka, CA 95501

District Atterney, Imperial County
340 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Ceniro, CA 92243

District Attormey, Inyo County
230 W, Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kemn County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Instrict Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

Distiict Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. §
Susanville, CA 96130

Service List

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Suite 18000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney, Madera County
200 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Pistnet Aftomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

Distriet Aftomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Atterney, Mendocino County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Atiorney, Modoe County
204 § Court Street, Roem 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
Post Office Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93902

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney, Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Crvic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Dhstrict Attorney, Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Cuincy, CA 95971

District Aftemey, Riverside County
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, CA 52501

District Attomey, Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney, San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2™ Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Atterney,San Bernardine County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney, San Diege County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Atfomey, San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francsice, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaguin County
Past Gffice Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1035 Palm St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr., 3 Floar
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Santa Barbara County
1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Atiomney, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attarney, Sanla Croz County
701 Ccean Street, Reom 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1355 West Streel
Redding, CA 96001

District Allorney, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorey, Solane County
6775 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attomey, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive,

Room 2127

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attormney, Stamislaus County
832 12" Street, Ste 300
Modesto, CA 95354

District Attorney, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 55991

District Attormey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney, Tulare County
221 8. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 932%1

District Attomey, Tuslumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

Dristrict Attorney, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attomey,Yolo County
301 2" Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street, Suite 152
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
City Hail East

200 N. Main Street, um 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attormey's Office
1200 3rd Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Allomey's Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Mlace
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Aftorney's Office
200 East Santa Clara Strect,
16" Floor

San Jose, CA 95113



